FVTPL Available-for-sale – FVTPL 862,136,064

Debt securities –

FVOCI Available-for-sale – FVOCI 35,844,829

Total financial assets 3,567,641,360  3,566,712,627

St. Kitts-Nevis-Anguilla National Bank Limited
Notes to Separate Financial Statements

June 30, 2019

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

(13)

2 Significant accounting policies …continued

2.3 Financial assets and liabilities …continued

2.3.1 Policies under IFRS 9 …continued

Reconciliation of separate statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 …continued

The Bank performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets and analysis
of their cash flow characteristics. The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets,
from their previous measurement category in accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories
upon transition to IFRS 9 on July 1, 2018:

Financial assets

IAS 39

carrying

amount June 30,

2018

$

Reclassi-

fications

$

Remea-

surements

$

IFRS 9

carrying

amount July 1,

2018

$

Cash and balances with Central

Bank 222,110,317 – – 222,110,317

Treasury bills 88,881,733 – (162,517) 88,719,216

Deposits with financial

institutions 432,946,064 – (45,901) 432,900,163

Financial asset 783,036,376 – (1,125) 783,035,251

Loans and advances to

customers 774,871,530 – (1,903,713) 772,967,817

Originated debts 257,049,535 – (408,935) 256,640,600

Acceptances, guarantees and

letters of credit 7,551,552 – – 7,551,552

Other assets 8,028,488 – – 8,028,488

Investment securities:

Available-for sale 993,165,765 (993,165,765) – –

Equity investments – FVTPL – 862,136,064 – 862,136,064

Equity investments – FVOCI – 94,976,672 1,801,658 96,778,330

Debt securities – FVOCI – 36,053,029 (208,200) 35,844,829

Total financial assets 3,567,641,360 – (928,733) 3,566,712,627

St. Kitts-Nevis-Anguilla National Bank Limited
Notes to Separate Financial Statements

June 30, 2019

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

(14)

2 Significant accounting policies …continued

2.3 Financial assets and liabilities …continued

2.3.1 Policies under IFRS 9 …continued

Reconciliation of separate statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 …continued

On the date of initial application of IFRS 9, July 1, 2018, the impact to retained earnings of the Bank is as
follows:

Retained

earnings effect

$

Balance as at June 30, 2018  56,346,335

[…]

US GDP growth rate Base 2.2% 1.8%

 Upside 3.8% 3.5%

 Downside 0.5% 0.2%

US inflation rate  Base 2.0% 2.1%

 Upside 2.9%  3.1%

 Downside 1.0%  1.1%

St. Kitts and Nevis GDP growth rate Base 2.8% 2.8%

 Upside 6.7% 6.7%

 Downside (1.1)% (1.1)%

St. Lucia GDP growth rate Base 2.8% 2.8%

 Upside 7.0% 7.0%

 Downside (1.5)% (1.5)%

St. Kitts-Nevis-Anguilla National Bank Limited
Notes to Separate Financial Statements

June 30, 2019

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

(41)

Financial risk management …continued

3.1 Credit risk …continued

3.1.2 Impairment and provisioning …continued

Economic variable assumptions …continued

The scenario weightings assigned to each economic scenario were as follows:

 Base Upside Downside

July 1, 2018 80% 10% 10%

June 30, 2019 80% 10% 10%

Set out below are the changes to the ECL as at June 30, 2019 that would result from reasonably possible
variations in the most significant assumptions affecting the ECL allowance for the financial assets in
stages 1 to 2 with respect to the credit risk:

   ECL impact of:

Loss Given Default

Change in

threshold Increase in value

Decrease in

value

Debt securities – amortised cost  +/- 5%  72,316 (72,316)

Debt securities – FVOCI  +/- 5%  19,586 (19,586)

 ECL impact of:

Collateral haircut

Change in

threshold   Increase in value

Decrease in

value

Loans   +/- 5%  228,878 (217,555)

Advances  +/- 5%  21,580 (21,580)

Purchased or originated credit-impaired (POCI) financial assets

Financial assets that are purchased or originated at a deep discount that reflects the incurred credit losses
are considered to be POCI. This population includes the recognition of a new financial instrument
following a renegotiation where concessions have been granted for economic or contractual reasons
relating to the borrower’s financial difficulty that otherwise would not have been considered. The amount
of change-in-lifetime ECL is recognised in profit or loss until the POCI is derecognised, even if the
lifetime ECL is less than the amount of ECL included in the estimated cash flows on initial recognition.

[…]

Equity investments  668,660,686

Debt investments  64,569,722

  733,230,408

FVOCI – equity securities

  2019

$

Quoted equity investments  97,079,470

Unquoted equity investments  11,206,437

  108,285,907

FVOCI – debt securities

  2019

$

Quoted corporate bonds  39,029,253

Quoted sovereign bonds  43,435,208

Interest receivable   1,270,752

Total debt securities – FVOCI (gross)  83,735,213

Less provision for expected credit losses  (203,685)

Total debt securities – FVOCI (net)  83,531,528

Total investment securities  925,047,843

Current  816,761,936

Non-Current  108,285,907

Total investment securities  925,047,843

St. Kitts-Nevis-Anguilla National Bank Limited
Notes to Separate Financial Statements

June 30, 2019

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

(76)

10 Investment securities …continued

The movement in investment securities during the year is as follows:

FVTPL

$

Equity

securities –

FVOCI

$

Debt

securities –

 FVOCI

$

Total

$

Balance at beginning of year under
IAS 39 – – – –

Effects of adoption of IFRS 9

Reclassification 862,136,064 94,976,672 36,053,029 993,165,765

Remeasurement – 1,801,658 (208,200) 1,593,458

Balance at beginning of year under
IFRS 9, as restated 862,136,064 96,778,330 35,844,829 994,759,223

Additions 700,523,317 56,040,777 146,753,239 903,317,333

Disposals (sales/redemptions) (818,758,403) (3,173,693) (102,033,492) (923,965,588)

Fair value losses – net (10,670,570) (41,359,507) 2,029,175 (50,000,902)

Recovery of expected credit losses – – 4,515 4,515

Interest receivable – –   933,262 933,262

Balance at end of year 733,230,408 108,285,907 83,531,528 925,047,843

a) FVTPL – quoted debt and equity instruments

The Bank maintains certain debt and equity instruments trading in regional and international markets

denominated in USD and XCD currency.

b) FVOCI – equity instruments

The Bank maintains certain equity instruments which are quoted and unquoted. The instruments are

denominated in USD and XCD currency. The Bank has made the irrevocable election to classify these

securities as FVOCI – equity instruments as management has not obtained these instruments for the purposes

of speculation or active trading.

For unquoted securities, the Bank undertakes a fair value assessment at each reporting date to assess the gains